

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NATIONAL COMMUNITY PHARMACISTS  
ASSOCIATION; LECH'S PHARMACY; PJI PHARMACY,  
INC.; MJR, LTD.; MJRRX, INC.; DAVID M. SMITH RPH,  
INC.; ANBAR, INC.; SELLERSVILLE PHARMACY, INC.;  
TEP, INC.; VALUE DRUG COMPANY; and VALUE  
SPECIALTY PHARMACY LLC,

Plaintiffs,

-vs.-

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC. and MEDCO HEALTH  
SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:12-cv-00395  
Judge Cathy Bissoon

**ELECTRONICALLY FILED**

**DEFENDANTS EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC.'S AND MEDCO HEALTH SOLUTIONS,  
INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

A. The 12(b)(6) Standard And Law Of The Case..... 3

B. Proper Analytical Framework For A Private Section 7 Monopsony Claim ..... 4

1. The Section 7 Market Definition Requirement..... 4

2. Anticompetitive Effects And Antitrust Injury ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. PLAINTIFFS’ AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE IT DOES NOT ALLEGE FACTS THAT ADEQUATELY SUPPORT ITS SECTION 7 PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION ..... 7

A. This Is A Section 7 Merger Challenge, Not A Section 1 Conspiracy Case..... 8

B. The Amended Complaint Fails To Allege A Properly Defined Relevant Product Market – An Essential Section 7 Element..... 9

C. The Amended Complaint Fails To Allege Sufficient Market Power In Any Relevant Product Market ..... 11

D. The Amended Complaint Fails To Allege Anticompetitive Effect or Antitrust Injury..... 13

1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Likely Misconduct Or Market-Wide Harm In An Upstream Input Market..... 14

2. Plaintiffs Also Fail To Allege Market-Wide Harm In A Downstream Output Market..... 17

3. Plaintiffs Wholly Fail To Allege An Antitrust Injury..... 19

II. THE DISMISSAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM SHOULD BE WITH PREJUDICE ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aschroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 14
<i>Austin v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 903 F.2d 1385 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	18
<i>BanxCorp v. Apax Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 10-4769 (SDW)(MCA), 2011 WL 1253892 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 2011) .....	3
<i>In re Beef Industry Antitrust Litigation</i> , 907 F.2d 510 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 14
<i>Been v. O.K. Industries, Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 14
<i>Brown Shoe Co v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	5, 9
<i>Campfield v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	6, 19, 20
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988).....	3
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	9
<i>FTC v. Arch Coalition Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	4, 5
<i>FTC v. Freeman Hospital</i> , 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA</i> , 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	14

*Haesler v. Novartis Consumer Health, Inc.*,  
 Civ. No. 05-372 (JAG), 2006 WL 2689830 (D.N.J. Sept. 18, 2006),  
*aff'd*, 266 F. App'x 173 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 21

*Hall v. United Technologies, Corp.*,  
 872 F. Supp. 1094 (D. Conn. 1995)..... 21

*Hayman Cash Register Co. v. Sarokin*,  
 669 F.2d 162 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 20

*Kamine/Besicorp Allegany L.P. v. Rochester Gas & Electric Corp.*,  
 908 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D.N.Y. 1995)..... 6, 7, 15, 17, 18

*Kartell v. Blue Shield of Massachusetts, Inc.*,  
 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 19

*Les Shockley Racing, Inc. v. National Hot Rod Association*,  
 884 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1989) ..... 7, 16

*Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.*,  
 334 U.S. 219 (1948)..... 8, 12

*Marine Bancorp., Inc.*,  
 418 U.S. .... 9

*National Macaroni Manufacturers Association v. FTC*,  
 345 F.2d 421 (7th Cir. 1965) ..... 9, 12

*Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield  
 of Rhode Island*, 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 6, 15, 19

*Ogbudimkpa v. Ashcroft*,  
 342 F.3d 207 n. 7 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 3

*Pool Water Products v. Olin Corp.*,  
 258 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 20

*Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.*,  
 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 5

*Shoppin' Bag of Pueblo, Inc. v. Dillon Cos.*,  
 783 F.2d 159 (10th Cir. 1986) ..... 11

*Syncsort Inc. v. Sequential Software Inc.*,  
 50 F. Supp. 2d 318(D. N.J. 1999)..... 9, 10

*Taggart v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage Inc.*,  
 No. 10-cv-00843, 2012 WL 4462787 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 27, 2012)..... 21

<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 12
<i>Travelers Insurance Co. v. Blue Cross of Western Pennsylvania</i> , 481 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 n. 1 (DC Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>United States v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 558 (2d Cir, 1983).....	11
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 586 (1957).....	4
<i>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Syufy Enterprises</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 15
<i>West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC</i> , 627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 98 (2011).....	8
<i>Westchester Radiological Associates P.C. v. Empire Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of New York, Inc.</i> , 707 F. Supp. 708 (S.D.NY.), <i>aff'd per curiam</i> , 884 F.2d 707 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15, 19
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007).....	6, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Clayton Act, § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	<i>passim</i>
Clayton Act, § 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26 .....	5, 14, 19
Sherman Act, §1, 15 U.S.C. § 1.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 3
